figures below (Figure 18 and Figure 19) show IRRs generally declining as capacity factors
decrease and capex increases for the sale leaseback and 5-year partnership flip structures. But in
the case of the inverted lease and the 10-year partnership flip structures, the IRRs in fact increase
with lower capacity factors and higher capex. The decline in IRRs for the inverted lease structure
is more pronounced compared to other structures due to its loss allocation feature.

Note that for our modelling of the 10-year partnership flip, we assume that the investor has perfect
knowledge of the project’s capacity factor – ie, we adjust the equity contribution to exactly deliver
an after-tax 9% IRR; a reduction in the capacity factor assumption leads to a reduction in the
investor’s equity contribution.

Figure 18: Project economics sensitivity to capacity factor –
wind projects, investor’s perspective (IRR %)

Figure 19: Project economics sensitivity to capex – wind
projects, investor’s perspective (IRR %)

Source: Bloomberg New Energy Finance  Note: x-axis on right-hand chart corresponds to % change from base-case capex assumption ie 10% =
1.1 x base-case capex, -10% = 0.9 x base-case capex

21%

24%

27%

30%

33%

36%

39%

42%

45%

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

C
ap

ac
ity

 fa
ct

or
s

Capex

Partnership Flip
ITC 5 year

Sale Leaseback ITC

Partnership Flip PTC
10 year

Inverted
Lease
ITC

Inverted
Lease
ITC

Inverted
Lease
ITC

21%

24%

27%

30%

33%

36%

39%

42%

45%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

C
ap

ac
ity

 fa
ct

or
s

REC price

Partnership Flip ITC
5 year

Inverted Lease ITC

Sale Leaseback
ITC

Inverted Lease ITC

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

24% 27% 30% 33% 36% 39% 42% 45%

Partnership f lip ITC 5 Partnership f lip ITC 10 Sale leaseback ITC

Inverted lease ITC Partnership f lip PTC 10

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Partnership f lip ITC 5 Partnership f lip ITC 10 Sale leaseback ITC

Inverted lease ITC Partnership f lip PTC 10

Decreasing capacity
factors and increasing
capex leads to higher
IRRs in the inverted
lease structure due to
loss allocations.

 US CLEAN ENERGY – WHITE PAPER 21 November 2011

© Bloomberg New Energy Finance 2011

Strictly no copying, forwarding, shared passwords or redistribution allowed without prior written permission
of Bloomberg New Energy Finance. For more information on terms of use, please contact
sales@newenergyfinance.com. Copyright and Disclaimer notice on page 30 applies throughout. Page 23 of 30